

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
11/27/2019 3:30 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/2/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97911-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

(Court of Appeals No. 78847-7-1)

ALEKSEY KOZLOV and IRINA KOZLOV, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

v.

**BROOKHILL LANDSCAPE AND CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company,**

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

R. Shawn Griggs, WSBA No. 30710
1818 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 423
Seattle, Washington 98109
Telephone: (206) 745-3805
Facsimile: (206) 745-3806

Attorney for Petitioners
Aleksey and Irina Kozlov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF THE PETITIONERS	2
III.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	2
IV.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Factual Background	3
	B. Procedural Background.....	5
VI.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Basic Tenants of Accord and Satisfaction.	6
	B. Brookhill’s return of the unused portion of the Kozlovs’ construction deposit cannot constitute consideration for an accord and satisfaction between the parties.....	9
	1. Brookhill was independently obliged to return unearned construction deposit amounts made by the Kozlovs.	10
	2. Brookhill admitted its pre-existing obligation to return \$23,611.25 in unearned deposit funds to the Kozlovs.....	11
	C. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on the <i>Field Lumber</i> case conflicts with controlling case law and the logical foundation of the accord and satisfaction doctrine.....	12
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd-Conlee Co. v. Gillingham</i> , 44 Wn.2d 152, 266 P.2d 336 (1954)	8
<i>Breear v. Klinker Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 443, 374 P.2d 370 (1962)	8
<i>Dep't of Fisheries v. JZ Sales Corp.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 671, 610 P.2d 390 (1980)	9
<i>Dodd v. Polack, et al.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 828, 389 P.2d 289 (1964)	8
<i>Evans v. Columbia Int'l Corp.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 955, 478 P.2d 785 (1970).....	7
<i>Field Lumber v. Petty</i> , 9 Wn. App. 378, 512 P.2d 764 (1973)	6, 8, 12
<i>Graham v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 182 Wash. 612, 47 P.2d 1029 (1935)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	7
<i>Kibler v. Frank L. Garrett & Sons, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn.2d. 523, 439 P.2d 416 (1968)	8
<i>Meyer v. Strom</i> , 37 Wn. 2d 818, 226 P.2d 218 (1951)	8, 9, 13
<i>Northwest Motors, Ltd. v. James</i> , 118 Wn.2d 294, 822 P.2d 280 (1992)	7
<i>Perez, et al. v. Pappas, et al.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 825, 659 P.2d 475 (1983).....	8
<i>Pierola v. Moschonas</i> , 687 A.2d 942, 948 (D.C. 1997)	13
<i>Plotkin v. Green</i> , 36 Wn.2d 253, 217 P.2d 610 (1950).....	8
<i>Plywood Marketing Associates v. Astoria Plywood Corporation</i> , 16 Wn. App, 566, 558 P.2d 283 (1976)	7
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195, 1211 (1985)	11
<i>Rosellini v. Rancho</i> , 83 Wn.2d 268, 517 P.2d 955 (1974)	9
<i>Seattle Investors Syndicate v. West Dependable Stores</i> , 177 Wash. 125, 30 P.2d 956 (1934).....	9

<i>Seattle, Renton & Southern R. Co. v. Seattle-Tacoma Power Co.</i> , 63 Wash. 639, 116 P. 289 (1911).....	8, 13
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	10
<i>Trompeter v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 51 Wn. 2d 133, 316 P.2d 455 (1957).....	8
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Ass’n v. Whitney</i> , 119 Wn. App. 339, 81 P.3d 135 (2003)7	
<i>Ward v. Richards & Rosano, Inc.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 423, 754 P.2d 120 (1988)7	
<i>Weinstein v. District of Columbia Housing Auth.</i> , 931 F.Supp.2d 178 (D. D.C. 2013).....	13

Statutes

RCW § 4.04.010	7
RCW § 62A.1-103	7
RCW § 62A.3-311	7
RCW 9A.56.020.....	11

Other Authorities

1 AM. JUR. 2D, Accord and Satisfaction.....	8
2 RESTATEMENT, CONTRACTS § 417	8
